

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/3/2019 4:25 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96578-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 925,
a labor organization,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING,
a state agency, and EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION, a non-
profit corporation,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SUSAN SACKETT DANPULLO
WSBA No. 24249
Senior Counsel

MARGARET C. McLEAN
WSBA No. 27558
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for State of Washington
Department of Early Learning

Labor and Personnel Division
PO Box 40145
Olympia, WA 98504-0145
(360) 664-4167
OID No. 91032

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

 1. Did the Court of Appeals correctly determine that the statutes established by I-1501 did not apply retroactively?

 2. Did the Court of Appeals correctly conclude that the Department properly applied the law in existence at the time the public record request was made?

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. The Public Disclosure Act Favors Broad Disclosure7

 C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That I-1501 Did Not Prevent the Release of Records Because It Was Not the Law at the Time of the Request and the Amendments Were Not Retroactive.....8

 1. I-1501 was not law at the time of the PRA request8

 2. The Court of Appeals correctly held that RCW 42.56.640 and RCW 43.17.410 apply prospectively from the effective date of the initiative9

 a. I-1501 does not express retroactive intent10

 b. I-1501 is neither curative nor remedial12

 c. There is no vested right in a public records request13

 d. The Unpublished Decision in *Puget Sound Advocates for Retirement Action v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Serv.* and the current case can be harmonized16

V. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Accord Washington State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire,
162 Wn.2d 284, 305, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007)..... 15

Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health,
164 Wn.2d 570, 585, 192 P.3d 306 (2008)..... 11

Ameriquist Mortg. Co. v Office of Att'y Gen.,
177 Wn.2d 467, 486-87, 300 P.3d 799 (2013)..... 7

Caritas Servs., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,
123 Wn.2d 391, 414, 869 P.2d 28 (1994)..... 15

City of Ferndale v. Friberg,
107 Wn. 2d 602, 605, 732 P.2d 143 (1987)..... 10

Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.,
162 Wn.2d 210, 223, 173 P.3d 885 (2007)..... 10, 12

Dragonslayer v. Gambling Comm'n,
139 Wn. App. 433, 448, 161 P.3d 428 (2007)..... passim

Godfrey v. State,
84 Wn.2d 959, 963, 530 P.2d 630 (1975)..... 15

Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No.49,
165 Wn.2d 494, 507, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009)..... 10

Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe,
90 Wn.2d 123, 127, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)..... 7

Hi-Starr, Inc. v. Liquor Control Bd.,
106 Wn.2d 455, 460, 722 P.2d 808 (1986)..... 10

In re Estate of Haviland,
177 Wn.2d 68, 75, 301 P.3d 31 (2013)..... 7

<i>In re F.D. Processing, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 452, 460, 832 P.2d 1303 (1992).....	11, 13
<i>In re Flint</i> , 174 Wn.2d 539, 546, 277 P.3d 657 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>In re Marriage of MacDonald</i> , 104 Wn.2d 745, 750, 709 P.2d 1196 (1985).....	15
<i>John Doe A v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 371, 374 P.3d 63, 66 (2016).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Johnson v. Continental West, Inc.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 555, 563, 663 P.2d 482 (1983).....	15
<i>Puget Sound Advocates for Retirement Action v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , No. 50430-8-II, 2018 WL 5617942 (Wn. Ct. App. Oct. 30, 2018)	16, 17
<i>SEIU 925 v. State of Wash., Dept. of Early Learning</i> , No. 49726-3-II (September 18, 2018).....	passim
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 35, 769 P.3d 283 (1989).....	6
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 191 Wn. App. 858, 861, 365 P.3d 756 (2015).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Wade’s Eastside Gun Shop, Inc., v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 270, 283-98, 372 P.3d 97 (2016).....	7, 9

STATUTES

Laws of 2017, 3d Spec. Sess., ch. 6.....	1
Laws of 2017, ch. 4.....	5
RCW 41.56.028	4
RCW 41.56.030(7).....	4

RCW 42.56.070(1).....	9
RCW 42.56.080(2).....	8
RCW 42.56.270	14
RCW 42.56.270(10).....	14
RCW 42.56.520	9
RCW 42.56.520(1).....	8
RCW 42.56.540	7
RCW 42.56.550	8
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	6
RCW 42.56.640	passim
RCW 42.56.640(2)(b)	8
RCW 43.17.410	passim
RCW 43.215.020	3
RCW 43.215.135	3
RCW 43.215.495	3
RCW 43.216.020	3
RCW 43.216.135	3
RCW 43.216.495	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Governor’s Proclamation (Dec. 7, 2016), http://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2017-18/ Pdf/Initiatives/Initiatives/INITIATIVE%201501.sl.pdf	5
--	---

I-502, Part 1, Sec. 1 11

REGULATIONS

WAC 110-15-0001-0240 3

WAC 110-300B-0010 4

WAC 170-290-0001-0240 3

WAC 170-296A-0010 3
